CHINOOKS FC "Where Players Play"



Code of Conduct Agreement

Please read each item, and confirm by signing, that you understand and agree to respect both the Player Code of Conduct and the Parent Code of Conduct.

Player Code of Conduct

As a Chinooks FC player, I will:

- > Honor all commitments required by Chinooks FC.
- Treat everyone fairly and with dignity and respect, regardless of a person's culture, colour, ancestry, nationality, age, political beliefs, religion, family status, physical or mental disability, gender or sexual orientation.
- > Represent Chinooks FC with values and principles of the highest standard both on and off the field.
- Address all concerns about individual or fellow athlete safety directly with a coach, manager, technical director, and/or the Safe Sport Designate on the Board of Directors of Chinooks FC, as appropriate.
- Refrain from the use of profane language.
- Respect all soccer and training facilities, accommodation, property and equipment; ensuring bags, gear, personal items and garbage are correctly stored or managed.



- Refrain from using drugs, alcohol, smoking, or vaping when under the care and supervision of the Chinooks FC, at all club training and competitions. Chinooks FC fully supports drug free sport and the policies and principles of the World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) and the Canadian Anti-Doping Program (CADP).
- > Refrain from any illegal activity at all Club training, competitions, events and camps.
- At chaperoned training or competitions, I will obey all curfews and schedules, keep all areas neat and organized, behave in a respectful manner, and follow all coach and adult chaperone instructions.
- Maintain and wear Chinooks FC apparel and jerseys at all practices and games. This includes wearing the full uniform kit for every game and practice (approved jerseys, shorts, socks, <u>shin</u> <u>guards</u>).
- > Be responsible and dress accordingly for the weather for practices and games.
- Respect coaches and teammates by arriving on time for each practice and game warm-up.
- Communicate on the Team chat (or my parent/guardian will communicate on my behalf) in advance with my coach and/or manager if I will miss a practice or game.
- Treat all teammates, opponents, parents, officials, and coaches with courtesy, respect, and good sportsmanship.
- Guide my behavior by common sense principles and ethics which make all of us proud to be Chinooks FC athletes.

Further, I understand that any breach of the code of conduct will be evaluated through due process, whereby the Coach, Technical Director and/or the Board of Directors will have the authority to take the following disciplinary measures depending on the nature and severity of the infraction:

- a. Verbal warning
- b. Written warning
- c. Suspension from competition or team activity
- d. Temporary suspension from Chinooks FC
- e. Permanent suspension from Chinooks FC.

As an athlete of the Chinooks FC, I have read, understand and agree to abide by the Athlete Code of Conduct.

Athlete Name: _____

Athlete Signature: _____

Date: _____

Parent Code of Conduct



As a Chinooks FC parent, I will:

- > Assist my player in keeping their commitments as outlined above.
- > Advocate for my child's best interests.
- Promote and support athlete attendance.
- > Communicate respectfully with coaches, board members and other athletes.
- Encourage and support my child, recognizing that the goal of Chinooks FC is to create a lifelong passion for soccer.
- Treat everyone fairly and with dignity and respect, regardless of a person's culture, colour, ancestry, nationality, age, political beliefs, religion, family status, physical or mental disability, gender or sexual orientation.
- Respect and honour direction, decisions or other policies which may be developed and communicated by the club administration, board or coaching staff.
- Communicate to the coaches any needs or changes arising from the athlete's personal life that may affect performance and/or behavior.
- > Honor all financial commitments to Chinooks FC.
- Provide transportation to all games and practices to ensure my player is prompt upon both arrival and leaving.
- > Refrain from sideline coaching. Let coaches do the coaching.
- Understand that the only person who will make decisions about my child's position on the field is the coach.
- Be respectful and supportive during games and practices. This includes cheering and supporting the entire team (not just the star player or your own player) and refrain from derogatory remarks about any player or their skill level.

In addition:

- I understand that I must respect the coaching and administrative staff, my peers (other parents/families), referees, and the Chinooks FC. Negative comments or behavior towards any of these groups or individuals will not be tolerated.
- I understand that any feedback I may have must be communicated to one of the team officials (Head Coach, Assistant Coach or Manager) first. If I am not satisfied, then the Chinooks FC Technical Director may be contacted. Such contact should be preferably be away from other players/parents and in a location away from training or game facilities.
- I understand that in the case of program or coaching concerns, I will discuss my concerns in a respectful manner at an appropriate time with my child's coach and/or the technical director.



- I agree that I will familiarize myself with the Chinooks FC policies, including the Safe Sport, Harassment, and Complaints policies to help ensure a positive and healthy environment.
- I understand that for instances that fall under "Safe Sport", including Harassment, Abuse and/or other elements contained within the Safe Sport policies, I will contact the Safe Sport Designate on the Chinooks FC Board of Directors.
- I understand that I, and/or potentially my child, may be removed from all team activities, if breaches of these guidelines are chronic or serious enough in the eyes of the Technical Director or Chinooks FC Board of Directors.
- I understand that in every case the Technical Director and the Board of Directors may use discretion in interpreting the above and determining appropriate disciplinary measures. Disciplinary action may result in suspension or expulsion without a refund.

This code constitutes an agreement by which the athlete, parents, coaches and board members commit to respect Chinooks FC. If an athlete, parent, coach or board member does not respect the code of conduct, he/she is liable to the appropriate sanctions/discipline.

By signing below I acknowledge that I have read and agreed to abide by the above conditions.

Parent Name: _____

Parent Signature: _____

Date:			